long-term equity investments under the equity method of RMB2,634,217,190 and sales revenue from
certain products of the Group that met the national industrial policy and enjoyed tax exemption totalling
RMB60,478,312.

12. EARNINGS PER SHARE

For the six months

ended 30 June 2025
For the six months

ended 30 June 2024
 (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
 RMB/Share RMB/Share

Basic earnings per share
Continuing operations 0.877 0.574

Diluted earnings per share
Continuing operations 0.860 0.573

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the consolidated net profit for the current period attributable
to ordinary shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding.

 15

13. OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

The accumulated balance of other comprehensive income attributable to owners of the parent in the consolidated
statement of financial position is as follows:

30 June 2025

At 1 January

2025 Movements
At 30 June

2025

 (Unaudited) Amount before tax
Income tax

expenses Amount after tax (Unaudited)
 RMB (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) RMB
  RMB RMB RMB

Changes in fair value and transferred to

retained earnings of other equity
instrument investments (Note 1) 10,224,186,925 (4,982,274,107) (49,219,207) (5,031,493,314) 5,192,693,611

Changes arising from re-measurement
of defined benefit plan (23,301,279) - - - (23,301,279)

Other comprehensive loss that may be
reclassified to profit or loss in
subsequent periods under the equity
method (35,188,947) (2,564,968) - (2,564,968) (37,753,915)

Changes in fair value of receivables
financing (14,752,019) 2,345,890 - 2,345,890 (12,406,129)

Provision for impairment losses on
receivables financing 4,101,584 (823,070) - (823,070) 3,278,514

Hedging costs - forward elements 2,586,425 17,890,140 - 17,890,140 20,476,565
Exchange differences arising from

translation of financial statements
denominated in foreign currencies 2,397,202,493 (344,903,604) - (344,903,604) 2,052,298,889

Total 12,554,835,182 (5,310,329,719) (49,219,207) (5,359,548,926) 7,195,286,256

31 December 2024

At 1 January

2024 Movements
At 31 December

2024

 (Audited) Amount before tax
Income tax

expenses Amount after tax (Audited)
 RMB (Audited) (Audited) (Audited) RMB
  RMB RMB RMB
Changes in fair value and transferred to

retained earnings of other equity instrument
investments (Note 1) 7,530,785,313 2,615,792,687 77,608,925 2,693,401,612 10,224,186,925

Changes arising from re-measurement of
defined benefit plan (20,422,345) (2,878,934) - (2,878,934) (23,301,279)

Other comprehensive loss that may be
reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent
periods under the equity method (8,292,157) (26,896,790) - (26,896,790) (35,188,947)

Changes in fair value of receivables financing (34,789,638) 20,037,619 - 20,037,619 (14,752,019)
Provision for impairment losses on

receivables financing 7,754,193 (3,652,609) - (3,652,609) 4,101,584
Hedging costs - forward elements 38,162,874 (35,576,449) - (35,576,449) 2,586,425
Exchange differences arising from

translation of financial statements
denominated in foreign currencies 1,447,236,333 949,966,160 - 949,966,160 2,397,202,493

Total 8,960,434,573 3,516,791,684 77,608,925 3,594,400,609 12,554,835,182

Note 1: Changes in fair value were mainly due to the fair value changes of the shares of Ivanhoe.

 16

13. OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (CONTINUED)

Total amount of other comprehensive income recognised in the statement of profit or loss during the current
period:

For the six months ended 30 June 2025

Amount before

tax

Less: Amount
of other

comprehensive
income

recognised in
previous
periods

transferred into
profit or loss

during the
current period

Less: Amount of
other

comprehensive
income

recognised in
previous periods

transferred into

[…]

class projects, accelerated the cultivation of Zijin’s new quality productive forces, comprehensively improved
ESG performance and sustainable development levels, continuously strengthened global competitiveness and
continuously enhanced the Company’s investment value. Meanwhile, the Board reviewed and approved the
Rules on Market Value Management. During the reporting period, the Company comprehensively utilised tools
including capital operations, mergers, acquisitions and reorganisations, share-based incentives, cash dividends,
share buybacks, information disclosure and investor relations management to continuously enhance the quality
and effectiveness of market value management, steadily improve shareholder returns and promote the mutual
growth of the Company’s long-term value and shareholder wealth. (For specific details, please refer to
“Management discussion and analysis” in this announcement)

 43

CHANGES IN SHARE CAPITAL

Table on changes in the number of shares

Unit: Share

Before the changes Changes (+ or -) After the changes

Number of
shares

Proportion
(%)

Issuance
of new
shares

Bonus
shares

Conversion
of capital

reserve into
share capital

Others Subtotal Number of
shares

Proportion
(%)

I. Shares subject to trading moratorium 32,013,404 0.12 0 0 0 -31,217,804 -31,217,804 795,600 0.003
1. Shares held by other domestic

shareholders 32,013,404 0.12 0 0 0 -31,217,804 -31,217,804 795,600 0.003

Including: Shares held by domestic
natural persons 32,013,404 0.12 0 0 0 -31,217,804 -31,217,804 795,600 0.003

II. Shares not subject to trading
moratorium 26,545,875,536 99.88 0 0 0 30,902,804 30,902,804 26,576,778,340 99.997

1. Renminbi-
  denominated ordinary shares 20,557,035,536 77.35 0 0 0 30,902,804 30,902,804 20,587,938,340 77.464

2. Overseas-listed
  foreign invested shares 5,988,840,000 22.53 0 0 0 0 0 5,988,840,000 22.533

III. Total number of shares 26,577,888,940 100 0 0 0 -315,000 -315,000 26,577,573,940 100.000

Information on changes in the number of shares
Due to resignations, 10 participants of the restricted A Share incentive scheme for 2020 of the Company no
longer met the participant eligibility criteria. The Company repurchased and cancelled the 315,000 restricted
A Shares granted but not yet unlocked held by 9 of the abovementioned 10 participants. The cancellation of
the abovementioned restricted A Shares was completed on 16 January 2025 at the China Securities Depository
and Clearing Company Limited Shanghai Branch.

The third lock-up period of the restricted A Shares granted under the first grant of the restricted A Share